
 

 

Agenda - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 30 April 2025 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Robert Donovan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

09.15 - 09.30 

 

Public session  

09.30 - 11.00 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

09.30   

 

2 Soil Health in Agriculture: Panel 1 

09.30 - 11.00 (Pages 1 - 58)  

 

Professor Bridget Emmett, Principal Scientist, UK Centre for Ecology and 

Hydrology 

Dr William Stiles, Lecturer in Soil Science - Department of Life Sciences, 

Aberystwyth University 

Professor Prysor Williams, Chair of Agriculture and Environment, School of 

Environmental and Natural Sciences, Bangor University 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

Written evidence - Professor Bridget Emmett 

Written evidence - Aberystwyth University 

Additional evidence - Farmers' Union of Wales (FUW) 

Additional evidence - Soil Association Cymru 

 

3 Papers to note 

11.00   

 

3.1 P-06-1507 We call on UWTSD and the Welsh Government to create a viable, 

sustainable plan for the long-term future of Lampeter campus 

 (Pages 59 - 63)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee - 24 March 2025 

 

3.2 Official Controls (Extension of Transitional Periods) (Amendment) Regulations 

2025 

 (Pages 64 - 65)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs - 25 March 2025 

 

3.3 Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural 

Affairs 

 (Pages 66 - 67)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 



 

 

Constitution Committee - 25 March 2025 

Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 

Constitution Committee - 31 March 2025 

 

3.4 Petitions regarding animal health and welfare 

 (Pages 68 - 70)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee - 27 March 2025 

Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs to the Chair of the Petitions Committee - 2 April 

2025 

 

3.5 Follow-up to the committee meeting held on 14 November 2024 - The 

Foundational Economy 

 (Pages 71 - 73)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership - 27 March 

2025 

 

3.6 Follow-up to the committee meeting held on 5 February 2025 - Sustainable 

Farming Scheme (SFS) 

 (Pages 74 - 75)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs - 31 March 2025 



 

 

3.7 Lord of the Manor titles 

 (Pages 76 - 77)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs - 2 April 2025 

 

3.8 The Ivory Prohibitions (Exemptions) (Process and Procedure) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2025 

 (Pages 78 - 80)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs - 2 April 2025 

Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs - 24 April 2025 

 

3.9 Apprenticeship pathways inquiry 

 (Pages 81 - 85)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Further and Higher Education - 3 

April 2025 

Letter from the Minister for Further and Higher Education - 24 April 2025 

 

3.10 Request for economic impact assessment of proposed closures in languages 

and cultures at Cardiff University 

 (Pages 86 - 87)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the All-Party Parliamentary Group on Modern 

Languages - 3 April 2025 

 



 

 

3.11 Meeting of the Tourism Inter-Ministerial Group (IMG) 

 (Page 88)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning to the 

Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - 9 April 2025 

 

3.12 UK’s agri-food and drink attachés 

 (Pages 89 - 90)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and 

Rural Affairs - 10 April 2025 

 

3.13 Follow-up to the Committee meeting held on 6 March 2025 - Freight and 

logistics, and regulation of ports 

 (Pages 91 - 100)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales - 11 April 

2025 

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales - 22 April 

2025 

 

3.14 Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee (IMSC) 

 (Page 101)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs to the Chair Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee - 22 April 2025 



 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

11.00   

 

Private session  

11.00 - 12.20 

 

5 Consideration of evidence following the meeting 

11.00 - 11.10   

 

6 AI and the Welsh Economy: consideration of draft report 

11.10 - 11.30 (Pages 102 - 133)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Draft report 

 

7 City Deals: Scope and approach 

11.30 - 11.45 (Pages 134 - 144)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Scoping paper 

 

8 Food Processing: Scope and approach 

11.45 - 12.00 (Pages 145 - 150)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Scoping paper 



 

 

9 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum: Data (Use and 

Access) Bill: consideration of draft report 

12.00 - 12.10 (Pages 151 - 174)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Draft report 

Legal advice note 

 

10 Scrutiny of the Draft Budget 2025-26: Evidence provided by the 

Welsh Government 

12.10 - 12.20 (Pages 175 - 176)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee to Committee Chairs - 1 

April 2025 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



1 
 

Senedd’s Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 
Inquiry on Soil Health in Agriculture 

Written evidence by Prof Bridget Emmett OBE, UK Centre for Ecology and Hydrology; 
Scientific Lead of ERAMMP and member of the EU Mission Board for  Soil.  

11th April 2025 
 

Headline messages regarding:  

• The role of soils in agricultural systems 

Soil is the main natural capital all agricultural systems rely on. It underpins all 
agricultural production and supports all land-based wildlife embedded in and around 
our agricultural systems. This includes (although is often missed) the bacteria, fungi and 
animals living in soils and which are thought to represent 60% of global biodiversity.  

Soil is a precious resource which renews only very slowly (around 0.5cm every 100 
years). All current soil in Wales has developed since the last glaciation around 11,000 
years ago.  

Soil (and peatlands) are the dominant land-based carbon store representing 94% of 
biosphere carbon in the UK and it has the potential to help us decarbonise the 
agriculture sector if we change current land use and management practices. However 
when we captured the full range of evidence from many studies this may be limited to a 
reduction of 5-10% of the net greenhouse gas emissions from the agricultural sector 
(Emmett et al. 2023).  

Soil carbon is the Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 National Indicator 
No. 13. We believe Wales is one of the few countries globally to have soil as an indicator 
of national well-being. 

Concern that soil health has slipped through the protection and regulatory net is 
already well establi
[...]
uffy, 

Petition P-06-1507 We call on UWTSD and the Welsh Government to create a viable, sustainable plan 
for the long-term future of Lampeter campus 

The Petitions Committee met on 10 March and considered the above petition, submitted by Esther 
Weller. 

The Committee agreed that I would write to you both, to highlight the petition and the petitioner’s 
alternative proposals included in the attached correspondence, for consideration in your ongoing 
scrutiny work. 

It was also agreed that I would seek to raise the petition in future debates on the higher education 
sector, and in light of these actions there was a majority decision by Members to close the petition. 

The full details of the Committee’s consideration of the petition, including the correspondence and 
the actions agreed by the Committee can be found here: P-06-1507 We call on UWTSD and the 
Welsh Government to create a viable, sustainable plan for the long-term future of Lampeter campus 

I would be grateful if you could send any response by e-mail to the clerking team at 
petitions@senedd.wales. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau 
— 
Petitions Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

Deisebau@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDeisebau  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
Petitions@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddPetitions 
0300 200 6565 

Andrew RT Davies MS,  
Chair,  
Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 
 
Buffy Williams MS, 
Chair, 
Children, Young People and Education Committee 

Pack Page 59

Agenda Item 3.1

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=45102
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=45102
mailto:petitions@senedd.wales


 

 

Carolyn Thomas MS 
Chair 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 60



P-06-1507 We call on UWTSD and the Welsh Government to create a viable, 
sustainable plan for the long-term f
[...]
nsawdd a Materion 
Gwledig
Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change & Rural Affairs

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Huw.Irranca-Davies@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Huw.Irranca-Davies@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: MA/HIDCC0636/25 

Andrew RT Davies MS

25 March 2025 

Chair 
Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 
Welsh Government  
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

Dear Andrew,

I am writing to inform the Committee of my intention to consent to the UK Government 
making and laying the Official Controls (Extension of Transitional Periods) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2025 (“the 2025 Regulations”). 

We have received a letter from Baroness Hayman the Minister for Biosecurity, Animal 
Health, and Welfare, asking for consent to these Regulations. The Regulations intersect 
with devolved policy and will apply to Wales. The Regulations will extend to England, 
Scotland, and Wales and a similar request for consent has been sent to Scottish Ministers. 

The Regulations will be made in exercise of the powers conferred under: 

• Article 144(6) of, and paragraph 2 of Annex 6 to, Regulation (EU) 2017/625 of the
European Parliament and of the Council (‘the OCR’).

The purpose of 2025 Regulation is to extend the implementation period of import checks on 
certain sanitary and phytosanitary (‘SPS’) goods entering Great Britain (‘GB’) from certain 
countries, until 31 January 2027. 

The 2025 Regulations will extend the transitional staging period from 1st July 2025 to 31 
January 2027. This extension will delay the imposition of checks on S
[...]
ishments-summary-of-responses.pdf
https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultations/2025-02/licensing-of-animal-welfare-establishments-summary-of-responses.pdf
https://www.gov.wales/written-statement-publication-summary-responses-licensing-animal-welfare-establishments-activities


Jack Sargeant AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Diwylliant, Sgiliau a Phartneriaeth Gymdeithasol 
Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership  
 

 
 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                                    Gohebiaeth.Jack.Sargeant@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Jack.Sargeant@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
Andrew RT Davies MS 
Chair, Economy, Trade, and  
Rural Affairs Committee 
 
 

 
27 March 2025 

 
 
Dear Chair, 
 
During the general scrutiny session on the Foundational Economy on 14 November 2024, 
the following questions were identified as areas that I would follow-up with the Committee.  
 
In relation to the railway engineering degree apprenticeship run by the University of 
South Wales and Coleg y Cymoedd, please can we be provided with the current 
recruitment figures, as well as the projected recruitment figures in the years ahead.  

 
Medr, which is the new post 16 tertiary authority, has advised that the January 2025 end of 
year registration estimates from providers showed that there were two new entrants 
estimated to complete the USW BSc Railway Engineering degree at the end of 2024/25, 
and 10 continuing students (from 2023/24) that were estimated to complete at the end of 
2024/25. 
 
As Medr have not asked USW to submit 
[...]
P for Cardiff West  
Stephen Doughty, MP for Cardiff South and Penarth 
Anna McMorrin, MP for Cardiff North 
Jo Stevens, MP for Cardiff East 
 
Dear Mr Davies, 
 
Request for economic impact assessement of proposed closures in languages and cultures at Cardiff University 
 
The All-Party Parliamentary Group on Languages is alarmed that Cardiff University is proposing to close degrees in 
languages and cultures at Cardiff University. 
 
We wish to bring your attention to this matter (7 February letter attached). 
 
What impact assessment has been made of the economic effects in Cardiff and across Wales of closing such 
significant provision of languages study? 
 
For example, Cardiff University is the largest provider of modern languages degrees in Wales, accounting for over 60 
per cent of all undergraduate intake. This would make access to languages within Wales difficult for many – forcing 
linguists to leave Wales for their degree; reducing the number of trainee languages teachers available to Welsh 
schools; and risking the loss of Wales-based graduates who decide not to return as a result. 
 
Cardiff University is a regular recipient of funds from the Turing Scheme and the Welsh Government’s Taith Scheme, 
both of which fund international mobilities and (in the case of Taith) reciprocal international exchanges, which brings 
overseas students and others to Wales. 
 
We note for example that Taith has funded five ‘planned projects1’ at Cardiff University from 2022-2024, funding 
1,311 individuals to a total of £2,829,518. How many of these mobilities would be affected by these closures and 
what would be the financial impact?  
 
The closures could furthermore complicate regional inequalities in economic opportunity. 
 
We would be grateful if you could provide reassurance that full economic impact assessment has been made of the 
proposals, across a full range of criteria, including those above, and provide details of any such impact assessment. 
 
Best wishes, 
 

 
 

Tonia Antoniazzi MP, Chair Baroness Jean Coussins, Co-Chair 
 

All-Party Parliamentary Group on Modern Languages 
APPG Secretariat: APPGML@ciol.org.uk  

 
1 https://www.taith.wales/impact/planned-projects/  

Pack Page 86

Agenda Item 3.10

mailto:APPGML@ciol.org.uk
https://www.taith.wales/impact/planned-projects/


ALL-PARTY PARLIAMENTARY GROUP on 

 MODERN LANGUAGES 
 

Chair: Tonia Antoniazzi MP (Lab); Co-Chair: Baroness Coussins (CB); 

Vice-Chairs: Darren Paffey MP (Lab); Lord Dykes (CB); Lord Sherbourne of Didsbury (Con).  

 

appg

7 February 2025 
To: 
Wendy Larner,  Vice Chancellor, Cardiff University  
Damian Walford-Davies, Deputy Vice Chancellor, Cardiff University 
Pat Younge, Chair of Council, Cardiff University  
 
CC: 
Vikki Howells, Minister for Further and Higher Education, Welsh Government 
Baroness Smith of Malvern, Minister of State (Minister for Skills) and Government spokesperson for Equalities, 
Department for Education 
 
Dear Wendy, Damian and Pat, 
 
Call to secure the future provision of languages and cultures at Cardiff University  
 
The All-Party Parliamentary Group on Languages urges Cardiff University to declare an immediate pause in the 
current proposals for the closure of degrees in languages and cultures at Cardiff University. 
 
Proposals have caused great concern across the UK. 
 
It is clear that the closure of honours degrees in languages, cultures and societies cannot be seen as a strictly 
internal matter, but will have strategic consequences affecting language provision and leadership in Wales and 
indeed the UK. 
 
We urge decision makers to pause, take a wider view and commit to maintaining provision, working with staff and 
stakeholders to find ways forward. 
 
The APPG is concerned that proposals will harm the reputation of Cardiff University and reflect badly on Wales and 
the UK more widely. 
 
Colleagues at Cardiff University have led, and continue to lead on, nationally important work for languages, re
[...]
ohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni 

fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 
corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 

 
Our ref:  RE/PO/160/2025 
 
 
Mike Hedges MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales 
 

09 April 2025 
 
Dear Mike, 
 
I am writing in accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement to notify 
you that the Tourism Inter-Ministerial Group (IMG) will meet on 7 May 2025. 
 
This will be the first meeting of the IMG since the publication of the Review of 
Intergovernmental Relations in January 2022 and will be chaired by the UK 
Government Minister of State for Creative Industries, Arts and Tourism, Chris Bryant 
MP. I will represent Welsh Government at this virtual meeting.   
 
I anticipate the meeting will provide an opportunity to discuss the UK Government’s 
plan to increase international tourism, and updates from all four governments in 
relation to activity and issues in their respective areas. 
 
I have copied this letter to the Chairs of the Finance Committee, the Economy, Trade 
and Rural Affairs Committee, and the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 
Sport, and International Relations Committee. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi, Ynni a Chynllunio 

Pack Page 88

Agenda Item 3.11

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru
mailto:SeneddLJC@senedd.wales


 

 

 

 

 

10 April 2025 

 

Dear Secretary of State, 

UK’s agri-food and drink attachés 

As part of its remit, the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee takes a great interest in work 
taking place affecting the Welsh agricultural 
[...]
ensing/?lang=en


Huw Irranca-Davies AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Brif Weinidog ac Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros 
Newid Hinsawdd a Materion Gwledig  
Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 
Change and Rural Affairs  
 
 
 

Huw Irranca-Davies AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Newid Hinsawdd a Materion 
Gwledig 
Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change & Rural Affairs 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Huw.Irranca-Davies@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Huw.Irranca-Davies@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
  
Ein cyf/Our ref: PO/HIDCC/0188/25 
 
 
Mike Hedges MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Welsh Parliament  
Cardiff Bay  

Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
 

22 April 2025 
 

 
Dear Mike,  
 
I am writing in accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement, and further to my 
letter of 26 March, to draw to your attention a Written Ministerial Statement summarising 
discussions at the most recent meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee (‘IMSC’).  
 
I have copied this letter to the Chairs of the Finance Committee, the Economy, Trade and 
Rural Affairs Committee, the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and 
International Relations Committee and the Health and Social Care Committee. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Huw Irranca-Davies AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Brif Weinidog ac Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Newid Hinsawdd  
a Materion Gwledig  
Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs  
 
 
 

Pack Page 101

Agenda Item 3.14

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Huw.Irranca-Davies@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Huw.Irranca-Davies@gov.wales
https://www.gov.wales/written-statement-inter-ministerial-standing-committee-27-february-2025


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 102

Agenda Item 6



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 134

Agenda Item 7



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 145

Agenda Item 8



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 151

Agenda Item 9



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 163



 

 

 

 

 

 

1 April 2025 

Dear Committee Chairs, 

Scrutiny of the Draft Budget 2025-26: Evidence provided by the Welsh Government 

In our report on the scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26, we made several 

recommendations relating to budget presentation improvements. We also agreed to consult 

Committees on the documentation provided by the Welsh Government alongside its Draft Budget 

proposals, concluding that: 

“Conclusion 1. The Committee will consult Senedd committees involved in 

budget scrutiny ahead of the Welsh Spending Review and the 2026-27 budget 

round to explore ways to maximise budgetary scrutiny in the Senedd, in order to 

mitigate the impact of a curtailed scrutiny window.” 

As a result, in reflecting on this year’s budget scrutiny experience and in seeking improvements to the 

budget documentation provided by the Welsh Government at the 2026-27 Draft Budget and beyond, 

I would be grateful for the views of your committee in response to the following questions: 

▪ What improvements would you like to see in the Welsh Government’s Draft Budget 

documentation and subsequent ministerial written evidence? Please make reference to the 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid  
— 
Finance Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddCyllid@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddCyllid  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddFinance@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddFinance  
0300 200 6565 

Chair, Children, Young People, and Education Committee 

Chair, Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee 

Chair, Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International 

Relations Committee 

Chair, Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee 

Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 

Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

Chair, Local Government and Housing Committee 

Chair, Chair’s Forum 

Pack Page 175

Agenda Item 10

https://senedd.wales/media/xesbzf2u/cr-ld16961-e.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=42957


 

 

timeliness, quality and usefulness of any documentation and/or evidence received in your 

response. 

▪ Given the UK Spending Review, which is due to be published on 11 June 2025, will provide 

indicative funding for the Welsh Government future years, do you have any views on 

information you would require regarding a subsequent Welsh Spending Review, either 

along with budget documentation or as a separate exercise? 

We would appreciate responses by Friday 23 May 2025. Your views will then be collated and fed back 

to the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language, for his consideration in advance of the 

Budget Priorities 2026-27 Plenary debate that will be led by the Finance Committee and take place 

before summer recess. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 

Chair, Finance Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 176


	Agenda
	2 Soil Health in Agriculture: Panel 1
	Written evidence - Professor Bridget Emmett
	Written evidence - Aberystwyth University
	Additional evidence - Farmers' Union of Wales (FUW)
	FUW.pdf
	Farmers’ Union of Wales response to a Senedd Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee inquiry on soil health in agriculture 

	FUW - Annex.pdf
	 
	Farmers Union of Wales’ feedback on the draft soil policy statement 
	Farming the Welsh Way 
	Insufficient consultation period to create a shared vision 
	A soil policy should be holistic 
	Existing soil protection, regulation and the impact of competition on farming standards 
	Rewarding farmer-led soil health enhancement - alternative objectives 
	Protect soil organic matter levels 
	Enhance soil organic matter levels 
	Increase farmer knowledge of soil management (including through gathering iterative data) 
	Ensure soil policy, regulation and support enhances, and does not damage, the economic sustainability of family farms ​ 


	Additional considerations  



	Additional evidence - Soil Association Cymru

	3.1 P-06-1507 We call on UWTSD and the Welsh Government to create a viable, sustainable plan for the long-term future of Lampeter campus
	P-06-1507 250324 Chair to ETRA and CYPE.pdf
	P-06-1507 Petitioner to Committee.pdf

	3.2 Official Controls (Extension of Transitional Periods) (Amendment) Regulations 2025
	3.3 Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs
	Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - 31 March 2025

	3.4 Petitions regarding animal health and welfare
	Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs to the Chair of the Petitions Committee - 2 April 2025

	3.5 Follow-up to the committee meeting held on 14 November 2024 - The Foundational Economy
	3.6 Follow-up to the committee meeting held on 5 February 2025 - Sustainable Farming Scheme (SFS)
	3.7 Lord of the Manor titles
	3.8 The Ivory Prohibitions (Exemptions) (Process and Procedure) (Amendment) Regulations 2025
	Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs - 24 April 2025

	3.9 Apprenticeship pathways inquiry
	Apprenticeship pathways inquiry
	Letter from the Minister for Further and Higher Education - 24 April 2025
	2025-04-24 - Letter from the Minister for Further and Higher Education (English) - ETRA Committee Apprenticeship Pathways Inquiry.pdf
	Copy of 2025-04-23 - Annex -  Draft Delivery Plan - VET Strategy (English).pdf
	Sheet1



	3.10 Request for economic impact assessment of proposed closures in languages and cultures at Cardiff University
	25.04APPGMLtoSeneddEconTradeRuralCttee.pdf
	25.02.07 APPGML-CardiffUni_fin.pdf

	3.11 Meeting of the Tourism Inter-Ministerial Group (IMG)
	3.12 UK’s agri-food and drink attachés
	UK’s agri-food and drink attachés

	3.13 Follow-up to the Committee meeting held on 6 March 2025 - Freight and logistics, and regulation of ports
	Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales - 22 April 2025

	3.14 Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee (IMSC)
	6 AI and the Welsh Economy: consideration of draft report
	7 City Deals: Scope and approach
	8 Food Processing: Scope and approach
	9 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum: Data (Use and Access) Bill: consideration of draft report
	Legal advice note

	10 Scrutiny of the Draft Budget 2025-26: Evidence provided by the Welsh Government





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 5 - Tŷ Hywel  

and video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Wednesday, 30 April 2025 

Meeting time: 09.31 - 12.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15076 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Andrew RT Davies MS (Chair) 

Hannah Blythyn MS 

Hefin David MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Witnesses: 

Professor Bridget Emmett, UK Centre for Ecology and 

Hydrology 

Dr William Stiles, Aberystwyth University 

Professor Prysor Williams, Bangor University 

Committee Staff: 

Robert Donovan (Clerk) 

Rachael Davies (Second Clerk) 

Nicole Haylor-Mott (Deputy Clerk) 

Sam Mason (Legal Adviser) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Ben Stokes (Researcher) 

Elfyn Henderson (Researcher) 

Sara Moran (Researcher) 

Thomas Morris (Researcher) 

Katy Orford (Researcher) 

Madelaine Phillips (Researcher) 

Gareth David Thomas (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

1.2 Under SO 17.24A, Andrew RT Davies MS declared an interest in relation to item 

2. 

2 Soil Health in Agriculture: Panel 1  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from Professor Bridget Emmett (UK Centre for 

Ecology and Hydrology), 

Dr William Stiles (Department of Life Sciences, Aberystwyth University), and Professor 

Prysor Williams, (School of Environmental and Natural Sciences, Bangor University). 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 The Committee noted the papers. 

3.2 The Committee agreed to seek further information from Welsh Government in 

relation to their correspondence under item 3.9.   



 

 

3.1 P-06-1507 We call on UWTSD and the Welsh Government to create a viable, 

sustainable plan for the long-term future of Lampeter campus  

3.2 Official Controls (Extension of Transitional Periods) (Amendment) Regulations 

2025  

3.3 Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs  

3.4 Petitions regarding animal health and welfare  

3.5 Follow-up to the committee meeting held on 14 November 2024 - The 

Foundational Economy  

3.6 Follow-up to the committee meeting held on 5 February 2025 - Sustainable 

Farming Scheme (SFS)  

3.7 Lord of the Manor titles  

3.8 The Ivory Prohibitions (Exemptions) (Process and Procedure) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2025  

3.9 Apprenticeship pathways inquiry  

3.10 Request for economic impact assessment of proposed closures in languages and 

cultures at Cardiff University  

3.11 Meeting of the Tourism Inter-Ministerial Group (IMG)  

3.12 UK’s agri-food and drink attachés  

3.13 Follow-up to the Committee meeting held on 6 March 2025 - Freight and 

logistics, and regulation of ports  

3.14 Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee (IMSC)  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  



 

 

4.1 The Committee agreed the motion to exclude the public from the remainder of 

the meeting. 

5 Consideration of evidence following the meeting  

5.1 The Committee discussed the evidence heard during item 2. 

6 AI and the Welsh Economy: consideration of draft report  

6.1 The Committee considered the draft report, and agreed to its publication. 

7 City Deals: Scope and approach  

7.1 The Committee discussed the scoping paper and potential witnesses for the 

inquiry.  

7.2 The Committee agreed the terms of reference and the manner of the 

consultation, committing to moving forward with the inquiry. 

8 Food Processing: Scope and approach  

8.1 The Committee considered the scoping paper and potential witnesses for the 

inquiry. 

8.2 The Committee discussed the terms of reference, the manner of the consultation 

and meetings, and agreed to moving forward with the inquiry. 

9 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum: Data (Use and 

Access) Bill: consideration of draft report  

9.1 The Committee considered the changes to the draft report following the laying 

of Supplementary Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Bill, and agreed to its 

publication. 

10 Scrutiny of the Draft Budget 2025-26: Evidence provided by the Welsh 

Government  

10.1 The Committee considered the letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee. 



 

 

10.2 Following discussion, the Committee agreed for officials to draft a response 

submitting the Committee’s views for consideration.  


